HEET

101176151 Box Assignment

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

October 13, 1999 Atty. Ref.: SaturnAssg

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying Party:

MascoTech, Inc. 21001 Van Born Road Taylor, Michigan 48180 10-18-99

Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):

Saturn Electronics & Engineering, Inc. 255 Rex Boulevard Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment Security Agreement [] Merger [] License] Other: [] Change of Name

Execution Date of Document: September 22, 1999

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: $\ -$

Patent Application Number:

Patent Numbers:

4,842,313

Additional Serial and Patent Numbers attached -Х _, yes, ___ no

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved includes the recording fee of \$600.00. An enclosed check

Mail correspondence concerning

the document to:

Mr. Edward J. Timmer Walnut Woods Centre 5955 W. Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49009

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

The Commissioner is authorized to charge any additional fee, or credit any overpayment, to my deposit account No. 20-1124.

Edward J.

Respectfully submitted,

Timmer

IN DUPLICATE

Walnut Woods Center 5955 W. Main Street Kalamazoo, Michigan

49009

Tel: (616) 353-8807 Fax: (616) 372-3217

Encl: Assignment

Check Postal Card

11

Total number of pages, including cover sheet (2), and assignment (2), total = 4 pages

(Reg. No. 27 402)

10/19/1999 DNGUYEN 00000218 4842313

FC:581

600.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 010310 FRAME: 0193

- 4,887,390
- 4,862,640
- 5,140,316
- 5,189,839
- 5,216,838
- 5,239,779
- 5,025,591
- 4,984,385
- 5,069,000
- 5,140,771
- 5,062,241
- 5,161,419
- 5,684,470
- 4,775,178

PATENT REEL: 010310 FRAME: 0194

ŗ

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MascoTech, Inc. (Assignor), a Delaware corporation, having an address at 21001 Van Born Road, Taylor, Michigan, is the owner of the following United States Letters Patents:

4,842,313	4,984,385
4,887,390	5,069,000
4,862,640	5,140,771
5,140,316	5,062,241
5,189,839	5,161,419
5,216,838	5,684,470
5,239,779	4,775,178
5,025,591	

WHEREAS Saturn Electronics & Engineering, Inc. a corporation of Michigan, having an address at 255 Rex Boulevard, Auburn Hills, Michigan, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring from the said Assignor the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid United Sates Letters Patents and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to the aforesaid United States Letters Patents and any reissues of said Letters Patents; all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, and all other legal representatives of them to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents are granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

PATENT | REEL: 010310 FRAME: 0195

page 2 - ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this day of September, 1999, at Taylor, Michigan.

Signed in the Presence of

Bv

MascoTech, Inc.

Ву

Witness

State of Michigan

County of Wayne

ss.

On this <u>22</u> day of September, 1999, before me personally appeared <u>Timothy Wadhams</u>, aforesaid, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

CHERVI. O. HARRIAR Notary Public, Wayne Grandy, Mi My Commission Explosion 20, 20, 2002

RECORDED: 10/18/1999

PATENT |REEL: 010310 FRAME: 0196